

No. 07-3234-bk

No. 07-3206-bk

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

IN RE: WILLIAM C. HALPIN, JR. [07-3206-bk (L)], Debtor

**Donald RAHM, Lawrence Spraragen, Joseph Gross,
Philip Pacifico, Vincent J. Daley, and Donald Hart,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

v.

**In Re: William C. HALPIN, Jr.,
Debtor-Defendant-Appellee.**

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of New York**

**BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING DEBTOR-DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

**GREGORY F. JACOB
Solicitor of Labor**

**TIMOTHY D. HAUSER
Associate Solicitor for Plan Benefits Security**

**NATHANIEL I. SPILLER
Counsel for Appellate and Special Litigation**

**BRUCE C. CANETTI
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W., Room N-4611
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5563**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of the issue	1
Statement of the facts	1
Summary of argument	3
Argument:	
I. DELINQUENT EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS ARE NOT PLAN ASSETS	
A. In accordance with published Department guidance and ordinary notions of property and trust law, employer contributions generally are not plan assets until paid to the plan; the plan's asset is its contractual right to collect the unpaid contributions, not the assets still held by the employer.....	7
B. The Department's treatment of delinquent employer contributions as debt to the plan (but not plan assets) is supported by case law	18
C. General policy considerations support the Department's view of delinquent employer contributions as debt.....	25
II. BECAUSE DELINQUENT EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS ARE NOT PLAN ASSETS, HALPIN DID NOT BECOME A FUDICIARY TO THE PLAN BY FAILING TO PAY CONTRACTUALLY OWED CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE PLAN	
CONCLUSION	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF VIRUS CHECK SERVICE	

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDA:

**Addendum A: Brief for the United States in
United States v. Jackson, No. 6:04CR70118,
2006 WL 1587457 (W.D. Va. June 7, 2006)**

**Addendum B: Decision in Chao v. Rufenacht, No. 06-C-309-S,
2006 WL 3474197W.D. Wis. Nov. 30, 2006)
(unpublished)**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<u>Bannistor v. Ullman,</u> 287 F.3d 394 (5th Cir. 2002)	15
<u>Bituminous Coal Operators' Ass'n v. Connors,</u> 867 F.2d 625 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	17
<u>Blatt v. Marshall and Lassman,</u> 812 F.2d 810 (2d Cir. 1987).....	8
<u>Caremark, Inc. v. Goetz,</u> 480 F.3d 779 (6th Cir. 2007)	18
<u>Chao v. Plan Benefits Servs., Inc.,</u> (D. Mass. May 12, 2008) (No. 07-11474)	15
<u>Chao v. Rufenacht,</u> No. 06-C-309-S, 2006 WL 3474197 (W.D. Wis. Nov. 30, 2006) (unpublished)	15
<u>Cline v. Industrial Maint. Eng'g & Contracting Co.,</u> 200 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 2000)	20
<u>Coan v. Kaufman,</u> 457 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2006).....	11
<u>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch,</u> 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	11
<u>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.,</u> 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	10
<u>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.,</u> 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	22
<u>In re Bucci,</u> 493 F.3d 635 (6th Cir. (2007), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 2903 (2008).....	20

<u>In re Halpin,</u> 370 B.R. 45 (N.D.N.Y. 2007)	3, 21
<u>In re Luna,</u> 406 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005)	5 & passim
<u>In re M & S Grading, Inc.,</u> 541 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2008)	20
<u>In re WorldCom Inc. ERISA Litig.,</u> 354 F. Supp. 2d 423 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	18
<u>ITPE Pension Fund v. Hall,</u> 334 F.3d 1011 (11th Cir. 2003)	20
<u>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Trust & Sav. Bank,</u> 510 U.S. 86 (1993)	8
<u>Kalda v. Sioux Valley Physician Partners, Inc.,</u> 481 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2007)	18
<u>LoPresti v. Terwilliger,</u> 126 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 1997).....	18
<u>McKee v. Paradise,</u> 299 U.S. 119 (1936)	12
<u>Mexican Nat'l R. Co. v. Davidson,</u> 157 U.S. 201 (1895)	10
<u>Morrissette v. United States,</u> 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	23
<u>N.Y. Teamsters Conference Pension</u> <u>& Ret. Fund v. Boeing Bros., Inc.,</u> 92 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 1996).....	11
<u>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden,</u> 503 U.S. 318 (1992)	26

<u>NYSA-ILA Med. & Clinical Servs. Fund v. Catucci,</u> 60 F. Supp. 2d 194 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	27
<u>Pfahler v. Nat'l Latex Prods. Co.,</u> 517 F.3d 816 (6th Cir. 2007)	15
<u>Propper v. Clark,</u> 337 U.S. 472 (1949)	23
<u>Sec'y of Labor v. Fitzimmons,</u> 805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986) (en banc)	7
<u>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,</u> 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	7
<u>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,</u> 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	17
<u>Sommer v. The Vanguard Group,</u> 461 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2006)	18
<u>United States v. Jackson,</u> No. 6:04CR70118, 2006 WL 1587457 (W.D. Va. June 7, 2006)	24
<u>United States v. Jackson,</u> 524 F.3d 532 (4th Cir. 2008), <u>petition for</u> <u>cert. filed</u> (U.S. Aug. 25, 2008) (No. 08-263)	5, 24
<u>United States v. LaBarbara,</u> 129 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1997)	5 & passim
<u>United States v. Panepinto,</u> 818 F. Supp. 48 (E.D.N.Y. 1993), <u>aff'd,</u> 28 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 1994) (Table)	21
<u>Varity Corp. v. Howe,</u> 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	11
<u>Young v. W. Coast Indus. Relations Ass'n, Inc.,</u> 763 F. Supp. 64 (D. Del. 1991).....	28

Statutes and regulations:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (Title I),	
29 U.S.C. § 1001	1
Section 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b).....	7
Section 3(21)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)	2, 8
Section 3(21)(A)(i), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)(i)	29
Section 403, 29 U.S.C. § 1103.....	27
Section 404(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)	27
Section 406(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)	16,27
Section 406(b)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)	17
Section 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2).....	7, 17
Section 504, 29 U.S.C. § 1134.....	7
Section 505, 29 U.S.C. § 1135.....	7, 12
Section 507, 29 U.S.C. § 1137.....	7
Section 508, 29 U.S.C. § 1138.....	7
Section 515, 29 U.S.C. § 1145.....	17
Welfare and Pension Plans Disclosure Act Amendments of 1962,	
Pub. L. No. 87-420, § 71(a), 76 Stat. 41.....	22
Pub. L. No. 93-406, § 111(a)(2)(A), 88 Stat. 851	22
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(4)	2,19
18 U.S.C. § 664.....	5 & passim

29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-101.....	9
29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-102.....	9, 12

Miscellaneous:

41 Fed. Reg. 12,740 (Mar. 26, 1976).....	16, 17
44 Fed. Reg. 50,363 (Aug. 28, 1979)	9
53 Fed. Reg. 17,628 (May 17, 1988).....	9
61 Fed. Reg. 41,220 (Aug. 7, 1996)	9
63C Am. Jur. 2d Property § 22-23 (2008).....	10

Black's Law Dictionary:

p. 367 (6th ed. 1990).....	23
p. 356 (8th ed. 2004).....	23

Employee Benefits Security Admin., U.S. Dep't of Labor, Field Assistance Bulletin No. 2008-1, <u>Fiduciary Responsibility for Collection of Delinquent Contributions</u> (Feb. 1, 2008), available at http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/regs/fab2008-1.html	14
---	----

George T. Bogert, <u>Trusts</u> § 26 (6th ed. 1987)	11
---	----

George G. Bogert and Amy M. Hess, <u>The Law of Trusts and Trustees,</u> § 19 & n.42-43 (rev. 2d 1992)	11
--	----

<u>Restatement (Second) of Trusts</u> § 12 (1959)	11
---	----

Restatement (Third) of Trusts (2003):

§ 5(i) & cmt. i	13
-----------------------	----

§ 5(k) & cmt. k	13
§ 10 cmt. g	11
§ 10 cmt. g illus. 10	11
§ 40 cmt. b	12

U.S. Dep't of Labor, Advisory Opinions:

No. 92-22A (Oct. 27, 1992)	9,13
No. 93-14A (May 5, 1993)	9,10,14
No. 94-31A (Sept. 9, 1994)	9
No. 2005-08A (May 11, 2005)	9
